alongside other acute medical and surgical emergencies. 

Study population 

The target population for this study comprised donor blood 

units collected at the SDA Hospital for transfusion purposes. A 

total of 115 donor blood units constituted the study population. 

Sample Size Determination 

One hundred and fifteen (115) blood samples was used for 

the study, although the minimum sample size was determined to be 

113.09 using the Cochran formula below:  

N   = Z2(P)(1-P) 

D2 

Where: 

N = Sample size, 

Z = A constant of 1.96,